

No. 17-2879

United States Court of Appeals
For the
Eighth Circuit

Frederick W. Hopkins, M.D., M.P.H.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Larry Jegley, Prosecuting Attorney for Pulaski County, and successors in office, in his official capacity; Steven L. Cathey, M.D., Chair of the Arkansas State Medical Board, and successors in office, in his official capacity;

(for continuation of caption see reverse side of cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
NO. 4:17-CV-00404-KGB (HONORABLE KRISTINE G. BAKER)

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

LEAH GODESKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

KENDALL TURNER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 I St. NW
Washington, DC 20006

RUTH E. HARLOW
ELIZABETH K. WATSON
BRIGITTE AMIRI
ALEXA KOLBI-MOLINAS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

HILLARY SCHNELLER
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
(for additional appearances see reverse side of cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. The Panel’s Decision to Vacate and Remand.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Rehearing Is Necessary Because the Panel Decision Erroneously Held That the <i>June Medical</i> Concurrence Overruled <i>WWH</i> ’s Undue Burden Standard.	6
II. Rehearing Should Also Make Clear that <i>Box</i> , Strictly Cabined by the Supreme Court Itself, Has No Relevance in this Case.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Fenton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. F.D.A.</i> , 2020 WL 3960625 (D. Md. July 13, 2020)	11
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Ferina v. United States</i> , 340 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1965)	2
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	13
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 2020 WL 4557687 (8th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020)	passim
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017), <i>amended</i> , 2017 WL 6946638 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 2, 2017)	4, 13
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	passim
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	passim
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Pages

United States v. Bailey,
571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) 9

United States v. Cannon,
750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014) 12

United States v. Pope,
910 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2018) 12

United States v. Anderson,
771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014) 12

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... passim

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-108(a)(1) 4

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1801 3

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904(b)(2)..... 3

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1807 3

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(d)(1)..... 14

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-801(b)(1)(B) 4

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-801(b)(2)(C) 4

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-802(a)..... 14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) 7
